AMENDED ORDINANCE NO. 2023-13

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORD. NO. 2005-64 ESTABLISHING THE COMPENSATION FOR THE POSITION OF MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, REPEALING CERTAIN ORDINANCES.

WHEREAS, on September 20, 2005 by Ordinance No. 2005-64, the Council established the compensation of the Mayor of the City of Willowick pursuant to Section 3.6 of the Charter of the City of Willowick.

WHEREAS, Council finds it to be in the best interests of the City that said salary be reviewed from time-to-time to ensure said compensation levels are fixed at a rate which is commensurate to the duties of the position and the obligation of the City to fairly compensate its City Officials.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Willowick, County of Lake, State of Ohio, that:

<u>Section 1.</u> Effective January 1, 2024, the annual salary of the Mayor of the City of Willowick, Ohio, shall be Sixty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$60,000.00), payable bi-weekly. The Mayor of the City shall be entitled to hospital, medical, dental and vision health care benefits, as defined by and pursuant to the City's Health Care Plan in effect during his/her term of office. The Mayor shall not accrue sick leave, vacation leave, or personal leave during his/her term of office, subject to the discretion of the Council.

Section 2. That all ordinances or parts thereof in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 3.</u> All formal actions of this Council concerning the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting, and that all deliberations of this Council, or any of its Committees, which resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Chapter 107 of the Codified Ordinances and Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by Council and approval by the Mayor.

Adopted by Council: _____, 2023

Robert Patton, Council President

Submitted to the Mayor: _____, 2023

Approved by the Mayor: _____, 2023

Michael J. Vanni, Mayor

ATTEST:

Christine Morgan, Clerk of Council